

# Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

#### BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

BAC Resolution No. 051-2023, Series of 2023

# RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF GAD REPRESENTATION EXPENSES TO VIA MARE CORPORATION FOR BEING THE SINGLE CALCULATE AND RESPONSIVE QUOTATION

WHEREAS, the National Privacy Commission (NPC) is a Procuring Entity (PE) mandated by law to meticulously and judiciously plan its budget consistent with government fiscal discipline measures;

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 273, s. 1995 entitled, "Approving and Adopting the Philippine Plan for Gender-Responsive Development, 1995 to 2005" directs all national government offices and instrumentalities and local government units to take appropriate steps to ensure full implementation of the policies, strategies, programs and projects outlined in the Philippine Plan for Gender-Responsive-Development. The same is in consonance with Joint Memorandum Circular No. 2013-01 approving the implementing Rules and Regulations on the Localization of the Magna Carta of Women;

WHEREAS, Gender and Development (GAD) is defined by the Philippine Commission on Women (PCW) as the development perspective and process that is participatory, empowering, equitable, sustainable, free from violence, respectful of human rights, supportive of self-determination, and actualization of human potentials;

**WHEREAS**, the Gender and Development Focal Point System Technical Working Group (GAD FPS-TWG) will be implementing programs, activities, and projects (PAPs) in line with the approved GAD Plans and Budget (GPB) for FY 2023 which requires the procurement of representation for GAD Technical Learning Sessions;

WHEREAS, said procurement is reflected in the NPC's 2023 Current Appropriations (RA 11936) programmed under NPC FY 2023 APP with Item No. 2023-0061 Gender and Development Program (Representation Expenses) amounting to Ninety-Two Thousand Pesos (Php92,000.00) chargeable against Training Expenses (GAS-MOOE);

WHEREAS, Section 53.9 of the Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act No. 9184, otherwise known as the "Government Procurement Reform Act," recognizes Small Value Procurement as a method of procuring goods where the amount involved does not exceed the threshold prescribed in Annex "A" of the IRR. Provided, that in case of goods, the procurement does not fall under shopping in Section 52

WHEREAS, the NPC Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) Secretariat sent a Request for Quotation (RFQ) to of Via Mare Corporation on 14 June 2023. On even date, submitted their quotation;

The original of this document (containing only the BAC member's signature) is in digital format Ref No.: BAC-23-00453 NPC\_BAC\_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

WHEREAS, on 20 June 2023, the National Privacy Commission - Bids and Awards Committee (NPC-BAC) proceeded to evaluate the submitted quotation and determined that VIA MARIE **CORPORATION** has passed the technical, legal, and financial requirements mandated under RA 9184 and was determined to have submitted the single calculated and responsive quotation amounting to Eighty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Eight Pesos (Php89,958.00);

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, WE, the members of the NPC-BAC, hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, recommend the award of contract for the procurement of GAD Representation Expenses to VIA MARE CORPORATION for having the single calculated and responsive quotation in the total amount of Eighty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Eight Pesos (Php89,958.00), subject to the presentation of the original documentary requirements upon signing of the Notice of Award (NOA).

RESOLVED this 20th day of June 2023, via combination of on-site and videoconference meeting.

ATTEST:

Digitally signed by Rellosa-Saguiguit

ATTY. RASIELE KELEKAH D.L. RELLOSA-SAGUIGUIT

Chairperson, GADFPSTWG

Fud-user

Digitally signed by Fabricante Marlon Ruben Natividad

MR. MARLON RUBEN N. FABRICANTE

Chief, ASD **BAC** Member

> Digitally signed by Mendoza Ma Josefina Eusebio

ATTY. MA. JOSEFINA E. MENDOZA

Attorney IV, LD BAC Member

MR. ERWIN D. ESPENILLA

HEA. OPC BAC Member

On Official Business

ATTY. RAINIER ANTHONY M. MILANES

Chief, CMD BAC Member

> Digitally signed by Ivy Grace T.

ATTY, IVY GRACE T. VILLASOTO

Attorney V, PDD BAC Vice Chairperson

Digitally signed by Patula Maria Theresita Elnar

ATTY. MARIA THERESITA E. PATULA

Director IV, LEO BAC Chairperson

APPROVED:

ATTY. LEANDRO ANGELO Y. AGUIRRE

Office in Charge<sup>1</sup>

Deputy Privacy Commissioner Date: JUN 27 2023 Date:

<sup>1</sup>Letter from the Office of the President of the Philippines, Malacañang re: Designation of Deputy Privacy Commissioner Leandro Angelo Y. Aguirre as Officer-in-Chrage of NPC on 24 June 2023 to 01 July 2023. (060923-MRO-62693)

The original of this document (containing only the BAC member's signature) is in digital format

NPC\_BAC\_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021 Ref No.: BAC-23-00453



#### Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

### **NOTICE OF AWARD**

JUN 27 2023

Via Mare Corporation 2/F PICC Complex Bldg. Roxas Blvd. Street Pasay City, Metro Manila

Dear

Please be advised that upon the recommendation of the NPC Bids and Awards Committee, per BAC Resolution No. 051-2023, series of 2023, the contract for procurement of Gender and Development Program (Representation Expenses) amounting to a total of Eighty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Eight Pesos (Php89,958.00) is hereby awarded to Via Mare Corporation consistent with Republic Act No. 9184 and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations.

Very truly yours,

ATTY. LEANDRO ANGELO Y. AGUIRRE

Office in Charge1 Deputy Privacy Commissioner
Date: JUN 27 2023

Date:

Conforme

Date:

Via Mare Corporation 2/F PICC Complex Bldg. Roxas Blvd. Street Pasay City, Metro Manila Date: JUN 30 2023

<sup>1</sup>Letter from the Office of the President of the Philippines, Malacañang re: Designation of Deputy Privacy Commissioner Leandro Angelo Y. Aguirre as Officer-in-Chrage of NPC on 24 June 2023 to 01 July 2023. (060923-MRO-62693)

Ref No.: BAC-23-00452

NPC\_BAC\_NOA-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

## PURCHASE ORDER NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

**Entity Name** 

Supplier:	VIA MARE CORPORATION  2/F, PICC Complex Bldg., Roxas Blvd. St., Brgy. 076, Pasay City					P.O. No. :	2023- 0 7	- 0 0	1.7
Address :						Date :	JUL 03 2023		
TIN:						Mode of Procurement : Direct Contracting			
Gentlemen: Please	furnish this Of	fice the follow	wing articles	subject to the	terms and	I conditions contai	ned herein:		
Place of Delivery:						Delivery Term :	The engagement is from		
Date of Delivery:	The engagement of Purchase Orde	is from June to De	cember 2023 and	shall commence fr	rom issuanc	Payment Term :	LDDAP-ADA		·
Stock/ Property No.	' I Unif		Desc	ription	-	Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount	
	Lot		OGRAM (RE EXPI	DEVELOPMI PRESENTAT ENSES)		1	89,958.00	89,958.00	
1 FY 2023 GAD Mid-Yea	r Townhall Meeting (	Specificat Last Week of June)	tions:		6 18-Day Ca	impaign to End Violence A	gainst Women Kickoff Cer	emony. Seminar or	n Gender
Partice		No of Orders	Unit Price	Total Price	Seriament	Particulars	No. of Orders	Unit Price	Total Price
1 main dish and		100	112.00	11.200.00	10	nain dish and I cup of rice I pusta	100	112.90 32.00	11,200.00
2 Meeting with PPO Dir., related inquiries (1st - 2	and Week of July 202	3]			10	verflowing Brewed Coffe		65.00	3,250.00 3,250.00
Particu		No. of Orders 10	Clust Price 82.00	Total Price 520.00	7 Workshop	on Gender-Fair Languag	e (06 December 2023)		
3 Meeting with PIAD rega July & 1st Week of Sep	arding the Update an	d Maintenance of G	AD Corner - Websi	te (2nd Week of		Particulars	No. of Orders	Unit Price	Total Price
Particu 1 main dish and 1 c	dars	No. of Orders	Unit Price	Total Price		Pasta	90	82.00	7,380.00
1 main dish and 1 cup		10	112.00	1,120.00	8 18-Day Ca	mpaign to End Violence A Particulars	gainst Women Culminating		
4 GAD FPS Meeting (2nd				4,125.50	1 0	ain dish and 1 cup of rice		Unit Price	Total Price 11.200.00
Particu	lars	No. of Orders	Unit Price	Total Price		Pasta	100	82.00	3,200.00
1 main dish and		40	112.00	4,450 00	9 FY 2023 Y	ear-End Activity (18 Decen Particulars			
5 GAD FP5-TW6 Chairp Secretariats Meetings, v deemed necessary)	erson, Vice-Chairpei with Sub-units and w	rson and Secretarial ith Program Implem	s meetings & GAD nenters (June to De	FPS-TWG cember 2023 as	1 10	ain dish and 1 cup of rice	No. of Orders	Unit Price 113.00	Total Price 8,9a0.00
Particul		No of Orders	Unit Price	Total Price	100	erflowing Brewed Coffee	. 50	65.00	
I main dish and		3.5 69	112.00 82.00	3,930,00 3,638.00	-		TOTAL A		3,250.00 89,958.00
1		approved let letter. (Schee change). PAVMEN 1. Paymen and shall submissio Certificate Completic Form and	T:  nt shall be made it be processed at the or of correct and e or of Acceptance of on and Final Acceptance of other documents.	to the indicated pla ove is tentative and through send bill are see end of the Contro complete document of Output, Certificat plance, Supplier E- provided by the en	rangement act upon s such as te of valuation				
(Total Amount in	Words)	EIGHTY NI		NINE HUNDRED	FIFTY FIGU	UTT DEFECT CO			
In case of failure hall be imposed on OTICE TO PROCEED PROCEED FROM the items	CEED: Notice in accordance	full delivery we ditem/s. e is hereby given with the term	vithin the tim ven that by cons and condit	e specified ab onforming to the	ove, a per his Purcha herein to	nalty of one-tenth onese Order, the Ser- commence from t	(1/10) of one perce vice Provider/Supp the date of conform	lier shall pro	and with the
Conforme:	Signature over					Very truly yours,	FY. MANUEL C. er Printed Name of Director IV, F	f Authorized	Official
und Cluster :		IOHANAC as per Po	O No. 017 x 2023	Accountant/He	A		02-101-2013 BURS: <u>JULY</u> 9, 958-00		agul
				153					